AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE TO PROHIBIT THE USE AND SALE OF FIREWORKS, FIRE CRACKERS, SPARKLERS, AND OTHER PYROTECHNICS, REGULATING PYROTECHNIC DISPLAYS AND REGULATING THE HAVING, USING, STORING AND KEEPING OF FIREWORKS, FIRE CRACKERS, SPARKLERS AND OTHER PYROTECHNICS IN THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS."

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, to cause its ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE TO PROHIBIT THE USE AND SALE OF FIREWORKS, FIRE CRACKERS, SPARKLERS, AND OTHER PYROTECHNICS, REGULATING PYROTECHNIC DISPLAYS AND REGULATING THE HAVING, USING, STORING AND KEEPING OF FIREWORKS, FIRE CRACKERS, APARKLERS AND OTHER PYROTECHNICS IN THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, to follow more closely the State Law as recited in Smith-Hurd Statutes, Chapter 38, Section 276, and

WHEREAS, it is further the desire of said City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, to allow the use of sparklers, cap pistols, and other devises which are not considered to be of exceptionally dangerous character.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS:

SECTION I. The ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE TO PROHIBIT THE USE AND SALE OF FIREWORKS, FIRE CRACKERS, SPARKLERS, AND OTHER PYROTECHNICS, REGULATING PYROTECHNIC DISPLAYS AND REGULATING THE HAVING, USING, STORING AND KEEPING OF FIREWORKS, FIRE CRACKERS, SPARKLERS AND OTHER PYROTECHNICS IN THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS", is hereby amended by adding the following thereto as SECTION 8:

SECTION 8. The term "FIREWORKS" shall not include sparklers, toy pistols, toy canes, toy guns, or other devises in which paper caps containing twenty-five hundredths (.25) grains or less of explosive compound are used, providing they are so constructed that the hand cannot come in contact with the cap when in place for the explosion, and sale of sparklers

and paper caps for use as herein specified shall be permitted in accordance with the other terms of this Ordinance.

SECTION 2. That there shall be deleted from SECTION 1 of this Ordinance the term "SPARKLERS."

SECTION 3. That no license shall be required for the sale or use of cap pistols and sparklers.

Adopted by the City Council of the city of Urbana, Illinois, this 17th day of April A. D. 1950.

CITY CLERK

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this 17th day of April A. D. 1950.

glen & Chapman MAYOR